



# **KIZOO AG**

## **QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT**

### **AS OF MARCH 31, 2009**

**INTERIM ANNOUNCEMENT ACCORDING TO ARTICLE 37X WPHG**

**FINANCIALS AT A GLANCE** / in mln. €

	Q1/2009	Q1/2008
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION COSTS	-0.7	-1.4
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COSTS	-0.1	0
OPERATING INCOME FROM THE CONTINUED BUSINESS LINES	-0.8	-1.4
FINANCIAL RESULT	0.3	1.3
RESULT FROM CONTINUED BUSINESS LINES	-0.5	-0.2
RESULT FROM DISCONTINUED BUSINESS LINES	-0.1	-1.4
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	-0.6	-1.6
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD PER SHARE (IN €)	-0.02	-0.05
LIQUID ASSETS AND OTHER SECURITIES (INCLUDING UI SHARES)	194.4	434.9
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	204.5	446.3
BALANCE SHEET TOTAL	215.8	463.4

# CONTENT

- 4 LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS**
- 6 FINANCIALS Q1 / 2009**
- 7 CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT
- 8 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
- 10 CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
- 12 DEVELOPMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
- 14 NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**
- 19 FINANCIAL CALENDAR AND IMPRINT



# LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

FROM THE EXECUTIVE BOARD OF KIZOO AG

## DEAR SHAREHOLDERS,

After the turbulent fiscal year 2008, the first quarter of fiscal 2009 developed on schedule with significantly reduced costs. Against the backdrop of the difficult general economic situation, investments in the Technology Ventures business line were deliberately restrictive. The realization of the discontinued business lines Real Property and Data Center makes good progress, taking into account the existing economic framework conditions. The financial investments of the company developed in a stable manner, with significantly lower interest income due to market circumstances.

### RESTRAINED INVESTMENT BEHAVIOR AT TECHNOLOGY VENTURES

The Technology Ventures business line operates in a difficult economic environment, coupled with deep-rooted technological changes. Against this background we continued to keep the selection of investments highly restrictive during the first quarter 2009 in order to avoid an entry on an excessively high valuation level and because technological and economic opportunities and risks are extremely difficult to assess in the current economic and financial crisis. We processed many new investment enquiries during the first quarter but they have not yet led to any binding investment commitments. The valuation levels are partly significantly declining and we assume that no later than by the second half of the year there will again be good entry opportunities in young, highly innovative companies. Furthermore, our work on the market entry of an internally developed service is advancing well.

### FINANCIALS DURING THE FIRST QUARTER OF 2009

As planned, we succeeded in further reducing the operating cost basis of the company. Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) amounted on a group level during the reporting period to € -0.8 million (Q1/2008: € -1.4 million).

For Q1/2009 the earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) amounts to € -0.7 million (Q1/2008: € -1.1 million) with scheduled depreciations and amortizations of T€ 57.

During the first quarter of fiscal 2009 the investment of liquid assets and other securities generated a positive financial result of € 0.3 million (Q1/2008: € 1.3 million), so that the result from continued business lines totaled € -0.5 million (Q1/2008: € -0.2 million). Furthermore, the result from the discontinued business lines "Real Estate" and "Data Center" of € -0.1 million (Q1/2008: € -1.4 million) needs to be taken into account. Consequently, the deficit for Q1/2009 is € -0.6 million (Q1/2008: € -1.6 million).

At the end of March the shareholders' equity of the company amounted to € 204.5 million and was slightly below the level on December 31, 2008 (€ 205.4 million). On the reporting date March 31, 2009 the equity ratio hence was 94.8%.



During the first quarter of fiscal 2009 the operating cash flow amounted to € -0.9 million versus € -1.6 million during the comparative prior year quarter. Like in the previous year, no noteworthy investments were made. During the last quarter no share buyback took place.

### SHAREHOLDING IN UNITED INTERNET AG AND OTHER FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

The shareholding of Kizoo AG in United Internet is still around 8.8%. Against the backdrop of high volatility, the United Internet share closed the quarter on the level of the end of the fiscal year (€ 6.29). After dividend payments in the amount of € 4.4 million last year, United Internet AG will not pay any dividend for fiscal 2008 due to considerable valuation allowance requirements of the listed investees of the company.

We continue to be of the opinion that the United Internet share has a significant upside potential and intend to hold the shareholding until a substantial recovery of the financial markets.

The other financial investments (€ 54.8 million, including € 29.1 million overnight investments) developed in a stable manner, albeit with declining financial earnings, due to the interest rate development and our very conservative new investment policy.

### OUTLOOK

The successful start of the market entry of Kizoo as a development and investment company focusing on internet services and digital communication is to be vigorously continued despite the difficult market environment. During the second half of the year we expect, however, considerably improved entry possibilities. In parallel, we will advance the market entry of our internal project.

The shareholding in United Internet continues to be of overriding importance for the assets situation of our company. We continue to believe that the company has a significant upside potential. The market experts and the Q1 numbers published by United Internet confirm our view. The realization of our Real Estate and the Data Center will be pursued. However, given the current market situation, we expect difficult and time-consuming negotiations.

We hope that as far as the financial and economic crisis is concerned, the worst is behind us, but will continue to exert extreme prudence in the near future. Despite the sensitivity of the company as far as the value fluctuations of its financial investments are concerned, it is well prepared for the future. Operating costs will remain on the same stable level. Because of the dividend omission of United Internet and the declining interest level, the financial income will not be sufficient to cover the operating expenses so that a net loss for the year in a low single digit million amount is to be expected.

We would be pleased if you remained loyal to us, and if we could continue to count you among our Shareholders in the future, too.

**THE EXECUTIVE BOARD KIZOO AG**



# FINANCIALS

## Q1/2009

01 ..

### CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT (IFRS) AS OF MARCH 31, 2009

/ in T€

	Q1 / 2009	Q1 / 2008
REVENUES	0	0
COST OF SALES	0	0
<b>GROSS PROFIT</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>
MARKETING AND ADVERTISING	0	0
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION COSTS	-708	-1,446
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT	-81	0
<b>OPERATING RESULT</b>	<b>-789</b>	<b>-1,446</b>
<b>FINANCIAL INCOME</b>	<b>310</b>	<b>1,255</b>
<b>NET RESULT BEFORE TAXES</b>	<b>-479</b>	<b>-191</b>
TAX EXPENSE	-1	0
<b>RESULT FROM CONTINUED OPERATION</b>	<b>-481</b>	<b>-191</b>
RESULT FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	-139	-1,405
<b>NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>-620</b>	<b>-1,596</b>
EARNINGS PER SHARE (IN EURO)		
.. <i>undiluted</i>	-0.02	-0.05
.. <i>diluted</i>	-0.02	-0.05
EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUED OPERATION		
.. <i>undiluted</i>	-0.02	-0.03
.. <i>diluted</i>	-0.02	-0.03
EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS		
.. <i>undiluted</i>	0.00	-0.02
.. <i>diluted</i>	0.00	-0.02
AVERAGE NUMBER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES UNDILUTED	31,717,212	33,889,441
AVERAGE NUMBER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES DILUTED	32,072,620	34,480,204



02 ..

**CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (IFRS)  
AS OF MARCH 31, 2009**

/ in T€

	03/31/2009	12/31/2008
<b>ASSETS</b>		
LONG-TERM ASSETS	73	81
INTANGIBLE ASSETS	969	1,010
OTHER LENDINGS	64	64
INVESTMENTS	400	400
MARKETABLE SECURITIES	25,712	25,961
<b>TOTAL LONG-TERM ASSETS</b>	<b>27,218</b>	<b>27,516</b>
SHORT-TERM ASSETS		
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	29,079	26,894
MARKETABLE SECURITIES	139,638	142,748
TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE	39	60
TAX REFUND CLAIMS	3,049	2,796
OTHER ASSETS AND DEFERRED EXPENSES	201	465
<b>SUBTOTAL SHORT-TERM ASSETS</b>	<b>172,005</b>	<b>172,963</b>
NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE	16,559	16,561
<b>TOTAL SHORT-TERM ASSETS</b>	<b>188,564</b>	<b>189,524</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>215,782</b>	<b>217,040</b>



02 ..

**CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (IFRS)  
AS OF MARCH 31, 2009**

/ in T€

	03/31/2009	12/31/2008
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
COMMON SHARES AT € 1	31,717	31,717
CAPITAL RESERVE	44,254	44,254
OTHER RESERVE	-22,042	-21,738
ACCUMULATED TOTAL RESULT	150,529	151,149
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<b>204,458</b>	<b>205,382</b>
SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES		
TRADE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE	125	253
PROVISIONS	1,096	1,094
OTHER SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES	999	1,109
<b>SUBTOTAL SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES</b>	<b>2,221</b>	<b>2,456</b>
LIABILITIES CONCERNING NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD-FOR-SALE	9,103	9,202
<b>TOTAL SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES</b>	<b>11,324</b>	<b>11,658</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>215,782</b>	<b>217,040</b>



03 ..

**CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (IFRS)  
AS OF MARCH 31, 2009**

/ in T€

	03/31/2009	12/31/2008
<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS ACTIVITIES</b>		
NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD	-620	-1,596
FINANCIAL YIELD	-348	-1,255
INTEREST PAID	125	292
TAX PAID	1	0
DEPRECIATION / AMORTIZATION ON INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND TANGIBLE ASSETS	57	361
DEPRECIATION / AMORTIZATION ON LONG-TERM ASSETS CLASSIFIED AS HELD-FOR-SALE	0	272
EXPENDITURE FROM EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION PLAN	0	18
RESULT FROM SALES OF MARKETABLE SECURITIES	39	39
CHANGES IN TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE	-106	8
CHANGES IN OTHER ASSETS AND PREPAID EXPENSES	264	393
CHANGES IN SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED INCOME	-207	-2,312
TAX REFUND	0	2,195
TAXES PAID	-94	0
<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>-889</b>	<b>-1,585</b>
.. <i>therof from continued operation</i>	-746	-1,168
.. <i>therof from discontinued operation</i>	-143	-417
<b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
INVESTMENTS IN PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT	-8	-22
CHANGE IN MARKETABLE SECURITIES	2,526	9,758
INTEREST RECEIVED	853	1,330
INCOMING PAYMENTS FROM THE RETIREMENT OF HELD-FOR-SALE ASSETS	4	690
<b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>3,375</b>	<b>11,756</b>
.. <i>therof from continued operation</i>	3,371	9,736
.. <i>therof from discontinued operation</i>	4	690



03 ..

**CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (IFRS)  
AS OF MARCH 31, 2009**

/ in T€

	03/31/2009	12/31/2008
<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
ACQUISITION OF TREASURY STOCK	0	-4,718
REPAYMENTS OF LIABILITIES OF THE PROPERTY LEASING COMPANY	-177	-291
REPAYMENTS OF LOANS	0	13
INTEREST PAID	-125	-292
<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>-302</b>	<b>-5,288</b>
.. <i>therof from continued operation</i>	0	-4,705
.. <i>therof from discontinued operation</i>	-302	-583
INCREASE OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	2,184	4,883
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD</b>	<b>26,894</b>	<b>44,280</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD</b>	<b>29,079</b>	<b>49,163</b>



04 ..

**DEVELOPMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (IFRS)  
FROM 01/01/2009 TO 03/31/2009**

/ in T€

	Common stock	Capital reserve	Other reserves	Accumulated result	Treasury stock	Total
<b>JANUARY 1, 2008</b>	35,001	80,408	223,637	199,863	-10,350	528,559
CAPITAL INCREASE OF SHARE OPTIONS	133	-204			1,080	1,009
CANCELLATION OF TREASURY STOCK	-3,417	-36,005			39,422	0
ACQUISITION OF TREASURY STOCK					-30,152	-30,152
EFFECT FROM EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION PLAN		54				54
DIVIDEND				-40,310		-40,310
EQUITY VARIATIONS WITH NO EFFECT ON INCOME FROM AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE SECURITIES			-245,375			-245,375
NET LOSS FOR THE YEAR				-8,403		-8,403
<b>DECEMBER 31, 2008</b>	<b>31,717</b>	<b>44,253</b>	<b>-21,738</b>	<b>151,150</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>205,382</b>
<b>JANUARY 1, 2009</b>	31,717	44,253	-21,738	151,150	0	205,382
CAPITAL INCREASE OF SHARE OPTIONS						0
CANCELLATION OF TREASURY STOCK						0
ACQUISITION OF TREASURY STOCK						0
EFFECT FROM EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION PLAN						0
DIVIDEND						0
EQUITY VARIATIONS WITH NO EFFECT ON INCOME FROM AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE SECURITIES			-304			-304
NET LOSS FOR THE YEAR				-620		-620
<b>MARCH 31, 2009</b>	<b>31,717</b>	<b>44,253</b>	<b>-22,042</b>	<b>150,530</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>204,458</b>



# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Q1/2009

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2009

### BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DURING THE FIRST QUARTER 2009

The first quarter of fiscal 2009 developed on schedule with significantly reduced costs. As in the previous quarters, we have processed further investment enquiries which have not yet, however, led to any binding investment commitments. Against the backdrop of the difficult general economic situation, investments in the Technology Ventures business line were deliberately restrictive. The development of own services to market maturity develops on schedule.

In the course of fiscal 2008 it turned out that the continuation and realization concepts elaborated for the Real Property and the Data Center could only be implemented to a limited extent and that realization would need more time than originally planned. It was, therefore, decided that the realization focus would now be placed on the sale of the Real Property including the Data Center. As a result of the exclusive orientation of realization on sale the business lines „Real Property“ and „Data Center Operation“ are reported as discontinued business lines. The realization of the discontinued business lines makes good progress, taking into account the existing economic framework conditions.

During the first quarter 2009 the operating expense level continued to be reduced on schedule. Total operating expenses for the continued business line amounted in Q1/2009 to € 0.8 million after € 1.6 million in Q3/2008 or € 1.4 million in Q1/08.

T€ 708 of the total operating expenses of Q1/2009 concern administration costs. They include essentially costs for the development of the newly defined business line „Technology Ventures“, personnel expenses for employees in administration as well as legal and consulting fees. The costs for research and development in the amount of T€ 81 concern personnel expenses within the framework of product development.

The financial situation of the Group is sound. On the reporting date March 31, 2009 liquid assets and securities amount of € 194.4 million. They break down into € 54.8 million liquid assets and fixed interest securities and € 139.6 million for the 8.8% share in United Internet AG. The financial crisis and the significantly reduced share prices of both the shares held in United Internet and the portfolio value of the fixed interest securities have clearly left their marks on the balance sheet.

The major shareholding in United Internet AG continues to be of overriding importance for the assets situation. Against the backdrop of high volatility, the United Internet share closed the quarter on the level of the end of the fiscal year (€ 6.29). Compared to the prior year quarter Q1/2008 (€ 13.63 per share), the share price fell altogether for the Group by € 162.9 million as at March 31, 2009. The portfolio values of the fixed interest securities held – adjusted for mature securities – were on March 31, 2009 on the level of December 31, 2008 (€ 25.7 million, December 31, 2008: € 26.0 million). The liquid assets held as overnight investments increased accordingly, taking into account the slightly





negative cash flow (€ 29.1 million, December 31, 2008: € 26.9 million).

#### EBITDA, EBIT AND RESULT FOR THE PERIOD

For Q1/2009 the EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) amounts to € -0.7 million (Q1/2008: € -1.1 million) after scheduled depreciations and amortizations of T€ 57 (Q1/2008: T€ 361).

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) on the Group level amounted during the reporting period to € -0.8 million (Q1/2008: € -1.4 million).

During the first quarter of fiscal 2009 the investment of liquid assets and other securities resulted in a positive financial income of € 0.3 million (Q1/2008: € 1.3 million). This clear reduction reflects the adjustment of the capital resources of last year as well as the reduced interest income from investments due to the overnight investment of large parts of the resources.

The result of the discontinued business lines include the current expenses of the Real Property and Data Center which are for sale (Q1/2009: € -0.1 million; Q1/2008: € -1.4 million). In this connection it needs to be taken into account that these assets are no longer written down further because of the reclassification (depreciation for wear and tear in Q1/2008: € 0.3 million).

This results to a deficit of € 0.6 million for the first quarter 2009 (Q1/2008: € -1.6 million).

#### BALANCE SHEET, INVESTMENTS AND CASH FLOW

The shareholders' equity in the consolidated balance sheet amounts to € 204.5 million at the end of March 2009; this is only a slight reduction of € 0.9 million versus December 31, 2008. This corresponds to an equity ratio of 94.8% on the reporting date March 31, 2009.

The balance sheet total of the Group dropped likewise only slightly and amounts to € 215.8 million at the end of the first quarter (December 31, 2008: € 217.0 million).

During the first quarter 2009 the operating cash flow amounted to € -0.9 million versus € -1.6 million during the comparative prior year quarter. During the reporting quarter no noteworthy investments were made (Q1/2009: T€ 8; Q1/2008: T€ 22). During the past quarter no shares were bought back.

For the purpose of the cash flow statement in the Condensed Financial Statements cash and cash equivalents are as follows:

	03/31/2009 (in T€)	12/31/2008 (in T€)
CURRENT ACCOUNTS	29,076	4,563
TERM MONEY ACCOUNTS	0	44,500
TIME DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS	0	100
<b>TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>29,076</b>	<b>49,163</b>



#### GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING AND VALUATION PRINCIPLES

The quarterly financial statements of Kizoo AG for the period from January 1 to March 31, 2009 were prepared in accordance with IAS 34 „Interim Financial Reporting“ as Condensed Interim Financial Statements. The Condensed Interim Financial Statements do not include all information prescribed for the financial statements of a full fiscal year, and should be read in connection with the annual financial statements as at December 31, 2008.

The generally accepted accounting and valuation methods applied for the preparation of the Condensed Interim Financial Statements are, without exception, in conformity with the methods applied in the last annual financial statements as at December 31, 2008.

Due to the realization of the Real Property and Data Center decided at the end of the fiscal year and the related discontinuation of the corresponding business lines, an adjustment of the comparative figures as at March 31, 2008 had to be made in respect of the first quarter 2008, in order to ensure comparability between the two interim financial statements.

#### TREASURY SHARES

The company currently holds no treasury shares. The registered nominal capital currently amounts to € 31,717,212.

#### SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

On March 31, 2009 a total of 765,655 options for current and former employees of Kizoo AG were outstanding. During the past quarter no options were exercised. In the same way no options were allocated. As far as further details concerning the existing stock option plans for the benefit of our employees are concerned, we refer to the statements in the Annual Report 2008, pages 60 ff.

#### NON-CURRENT ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR SALE

During the first quarter assets with an insignificant carrying value were sold from the assets classified as available for sale as at December 31, 2008 (Q1/2009: T€ 4, Q1/2008: T€ 690).

#### SEGMENT REPORTING

After the classification of the segments „Real Property“ and „Data Center“ as discontinued business lines and the combination of the segment „Communication Services“ with the investments in young Internet ventures in the „Technology Ventures“ segment, the Group has only one segment left.

#### TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The group of related persons and companies remained unchanged compared to the annual financial statements. There were no material transactions with related persons and companies. Further details on related parties can be found in the Annual Report 2008 on pages 76 ff.

#### EMPLOYEES

On the reporting date March 31, 2009 the Kizoo Group employed a total of 8 employees (prior year: 42).

#### DIRECTORS' HOLDINGS

The reportable shareholdings of executive and non-executive directors as at March 31, 2009 are as follows:

	Shares	Options
<b>MANAGEMENT</b>		
MICHAEL GREVE <sup>1),2)</sup>	21,877,205	none
MATTHIAS HORNBERGER <sup>3)</sup>	73,049	86,430
FRANK SCHÜLER	41,303	46,336



	Shares	Options
<b>SUPERVISORY BOARD</b>		
HANSJÖRG REITER	none	none
FELIX GREVE	none	none
KARL SCHLAGENHAUF	none	none

- 1) Cinetic Gesellschaft zur Entwicklung and Vertrieb von Medientechnik mbH, Karlsruhe, continues to hold 21,584,505 shares in Kizoo AG, of which Mr Michael Greve holds 50 %.
- 2) Through MIRA Vermögensverwaltungs- und Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH Michael Greve holds indirectly 292,700 shares in Kizoo AG.
- 3) The shares to be allocated to Mr Matthias Hornberger are held by a related person.

### LEGAL DISPUTES

Compared to December 31, 2008 there have not been any major changes concerning court proceedings. As far as a more detailed description of the litigations is concerned, reference is made to the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at December 31, 2008.

### EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

There were no material events after the balance sheet date.

### OUTLOOK AND CURRENT DEVELOPMENTS

After the restructuring and new orientation have to a large extent been completed, the focus of the Group is now on the development of the business line „Technology Ventures“, the realization of the Real Property and Data Center as well as on the close accompaniment of investments in United Internet and other securities.

The successful start of the market entry of Kizoo AG as a development and investment company focusing on Internet services and digital communication is to be vigorously continued despite the difficult market environment. During the second half of the year we expect, however, considerably improved entry possibilities. In parallel, we will advance the market entry of our internal project.

The shareholding in United Internet continues to be of overriding importance for the assets situation of our company. We continue to believe that the company has a significant upside potential. The market experts and the Q1/2009 numbers published by United Internet confirm our view. The realization of our Real Estate and the Data Center will be pursued. However, given the current market situation, we expect difficult and time-consuming negotiations.

We hope that as far as the financial and economic crisis is concerned, the worst is behind us, but we will continue to exert extreme prudence in the near future. Despite the sensitivity of the company as far as the value fluctuation of its financial investments is concerned, it is well prepared for the future. Operating expenses will remain on the same stable level. Because of the dividend omission of United Internet and the declining interest level, the financial income will not be sufficient to cover the operating expenses so that a net loss for the year in a low single digit million amount is to be expected.

### THE EXECUTIVE BOARD KIZOO AG



## FINANCIAL CALENDAR

All dates are preliminary and subject to change

05/26/2009	ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2009
07/30/2009	HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2009
10/29/2009	QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT Q3/2009
11/9 - 11/2009	GERMAN EQUITY FORUM FALL 2009

## IMPRINT

### PUBLISHER

Kizoo AG  
Amalienbadstrasse 41  
76227 Karlsruhe  
Germany  
Phone: +49 (0) 721 5160 0  
Fax: +49 (0) 721 183 75 86  
<http://www.kizoo.com>

## CONTACT

### INVESTOR RELATIONS

Silvia Teschner  
Phone: +49 (0) 721 5160 2701  
Fax: +49 (0) 721 5160 2702

Nina Hill  
Phone: +49 (0) 721 5160 4800  
Fax: +49 (0) 721 5160 2702

[investor.relations@kizoo.com](mailto:investor.relations@kizoo.com)

### DESIGN/PRODUCTION

Art Crash Werbeagentur GmbH  
Weberstrasse 9  
76133 Karlsruhe  
[www.artcrash.com](http://www.artcrash.com)

This report appears in German (original language) and English (translation). Only the German language version is legally binding.

**KIZOO AG**  
AMALIENBADSTRASSE 41 · 76227 KARLSRUHE · GERMANY  
PHONE +49 (0) 721 5160 0 · FAX +49 (0) 721 183 75 86  
[WWW.KIZOO.COM](http://WWW.KIZOO.COM)